
 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
FOUR-TIME CHAMPIONS (21) 
 
Ben Klugh, Steelton (1938-1941) 
 95 3A 1938, 105 3A 1939, 115 3A 1940, 125 3A 1941 
 
Steve Sefter, Cedar Cliff (1977-1980) 
 155 3A 1977, 167 3A 1978, 185 3A 1979, Unl 3A 1980 
 
Joey Wildasin, South Western (1987-1990) 
 112 3A 1987, 119 3A 1988, 125 3A 1989, 130 3A 1990 
 
Chad Pines, Cedar Cliff (1987-1990) 
 138 3A 1987, 138 3A 1988, 145 3A 1989, 152 3A 1990 
 
Brian Pitzer, Biglerville (1993-1996) 
 130 2A 1993, 140 2A 1994, 140 2A 1995, 152 2A 1996 
 
Derek Sola, Conrad Weiser (1996-1999) 
 103 2A 1996, 112 2A 1997, 125 2A 1998, 135 2A 1999  
 
Evan Sola, Conrad Weiser (1998-2001) 
 103 2A 1998, 112 2A 1999, 125 2A 2000, 125 2A 2001  
 
Gary Mayfield, Hanover (2001-2003) 
 103 2A 2001, 103 2A 2002, 103 2A 2002, 112 2A 2004 
 
Brad Kummerer, Hamburg (2004-2007) 
 103 2A 2004, 112 2A 2005, 125 2A 2006, 130 2A 2007  
 
Joe Spisak, Boiling Springs (2007-2010) 
 103 2A 2007, 112 2A 2008, 119 2A 2009, 130 2A 2010 
 
Chance Marsteller, Kennard-Dale (2011-2014) 
 152 3A 2011, 160 3A 2012, 160 3A 2013, 170 3A 2014 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
FOUR-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
Korbin Myers, Boiling Springs (2012-2015) 
 106 2A 2012, 113 2A 2013, 120 2A 2014, 132 2A 2015 
 
Tyshawn White, Bishop McDevitt / Central Dauphin (2013-2016) 
 106 2A 2013, 113 3A 2014, 120 3A 2015, 126 3A 2016 
 
Chase Shields, Bishop McDevitt (2016-2019) 
 106 2A 2016, 113 2A 2017, 120 2A 2018, 126 2A 2019 
 
Edmond Ruth, Susquehanna Township (2016-2019) 
 145 3A 2016, 152 2A 2017, 170 2A 2018, 170 3A 2019 
 
Nate Smith, Bishop McDevitt (2017-2020) 
 106 2A 2017, 113 2A 2018, 120 2A 2019, 120 2A 2020 
 
Will Betancourt, Manheim Central (2017-2020) 
 106 3A 2017, 113 3A 2018, 120 3A 2019, 120 3A 2020 
 
Clayton Ulrey, Lower Dauphin (2017-2020) 
 138 3A 2017, 152 3A 2018, 160 3A 2019, 160 3A 2020 
 
Matt Repos, Central Dauphin (2020-2023) 
 106 3A 2020, 126 3A 2021, 132 3A 2022, 145 3A 2023 
 
Riley Robell, Bishop McDevitt (2020-2023) 
 182 2A 2020, 285 2A 2021, 285 2A 2022, 285 2A 2023 
 
Kaedyn Williams, Manheim Township (2021-2024) 
 106 3A 2021, 113 3A 2022, 114 3A 2023, 114 3A 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
THREE-TIME CHAMPIONS (59) 
Carl Bowser, West York (1940-1942) 
Bob Brown, West York (1942-1943, 1945)  
John Bowser, West York (1942-1944)  
Dick Clarke, McCaskey (1946-1948) 
Jerry Hemperly, McCaskey (1952-1954)  
Cleon Cassel, Hershey (1953, 1955-1956)  
Rodney Gibble, Manheim Central (1955-1957) 
Kenneth Shearer, Manheim Central (1956-1958)  
Karl Kemble, Hershey (1958-1960) 
Sherm Hostler, Newport (1963-1964, 1966)  
Andy Zook, Newport (1972-1974) 
Chris Xakellis, McCaskey (1976-1978)  
Jeff Rosenberger, Warwick (1976-1978) 
Tony Koontz, Delone Catholic (1982-1984) 
Mark Banks, York Suburban/York Vo-Tech (1984-1986)  
Dave Hart, Juniata (1986-1988) 
Jeff Witwer, Garden Spot (1987-1989)  
Jeff Martin, Warwick (1989-1991) 
Jesse Rawls, Susquehanna Township (1989-1991)  
Damian Jones, Newport (1991-1993) 
Jeff Gibble, Wilson (1992-1994)  
Mike Khan, Harrisburg (1995-1997) 
Coy Wire, Cedar Cliff (1994, 1996-1997) 
Jeff Eure, Upper Dauphin (1995, 1997-1998) 
Blake Romano, Cumberland Valley (1996, 1998-1999)  
Patrick Tierney, Wyomissing (1999-2001) 
Matt Guerrieri, Brandywine Heights (2001-2003) 
Matt Barnett, Hempfield (2001-2003) 
Adam LoPiccolo, Susquehannock (2001-2003)  
Philip Bomberger, Juniata (2002-2004) 
Glenn Shober, Schuylkill Valley (2004-2005)  
Tyler Nauman, Middletown (2004-2005, 2007)  
Chris Albright, Red Lion (2006-2008) 
Mallie Shuster, Big Spring (2006-2008)  
Simon Rice, Central Dauphin (2007-2009)  
Mike Evans, Cumberland Valley (2007-2009)  
Tyler Small, Delone Catholic (2008-2010) 
Colin Shober, Schuylkill Valley (2008-2010) 
Antonio Giorgio, Warwick (2008-2010)  
Jayshon Wilson, Carlisle (2009-2011)  
Kenny Courts, Central Dauphin (2009-2011) 
Cameron Throckmorton, South Western (2008, 2010-2011)  
Nick Hodgkins, Wyomissing (2009-2011) 
Pete Renda, Brandywine Heights (2011-2013)  
Tyson Dippery, Central Dauphin (2011-2013)  
Tristan Sponseller, Bermudian Springs (2011-2013)  

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
THREE-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Thomas Haines, Solanco (2012-2014) 
Briton Shelton, Bermudian Springs (2013-2015) 
Patrick Duggan, Cumberland Valley (2013-2015) 
John Pipa, Bishop McDevitt (2014, 2016-2017) 
Austin DeSanto, Exeter Township (2015-2017) 
J.J. Wilson, Cedar Cliff (2017-2019) 
Michael Wolfgram, Central York (2017-2019) 
Ben Monn, Cumberland Valley (2018-2020) 
Tyler Martin, Bishop McDevitt (2018-2020) 
Levi Haines, Biglerville (2019-2021) 
Ryan Garvick, Central Dauphin (2022-2024) 
Tucker Hogan, Daniel Boone (2022-2024) 
Aaron Seidel, Northern Lebanon (2022-2024)* 
 
*-active in 2025 
 
The number of three-time champions is exclusive of the 21 
four- time champions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (272) 
Elmer Hershey, Manheim Central (1938-1939)  
Homer Garrison, Hershey (1938, 1940)  
Eugene Donato, Steelton (1939-1940) 
Verlin Vallati, Hershey (1939, 1941) 
Henry Barnhart, Manheim Central (1941-1942)  
Joe Erb, Hanover (1942-1943) 
Ray Wenrich, Hershey (1943-1944)  
Eugene Brady, West York (1943-1944)  
Leroy Duke, McCaskey (1945-1946)  
Robert Miller, McCaskey (1945-1946)  
Bob King, West York (1946-1947) 
Merv Hemperly, McCaskey (1946-1947)  
Herb Marley, West York (1946, 1948)  
Earl Hoffman, Hershey (1947-1948)  
Merv Kreider, McCaskey (1947-1948)  
John Shilling, McCaskey (1947-1948)  
Dan Strickler, Hershey (1948-1949)  
Leon Senft, West York (1948-1949) 
Richard Rabbenstine, Hanover (1948-1949)  
Don Fasnacht, Hershey (1949-1950) 
Jim Roth, Hanover (1949-1950)   
Doug Cassel, Hershey (1949-1950)  
Robert Miller, McCaskey (1950-1951) 
Chester Timmons, Hershey (1950-1951)  
Nelson Steffy, Manheim Central (1951-1952)  
William Billet, York (1951-1952) 
Dick Charles, McCaskey (1953-1954)  
Bill LaBone, Manheim Township (1954-1955)  
Bruce Gilmore, Reading (1954-1955) 
Ken LaBone, Manheim Township (1955-1956)  
Walter Kottmyer, McCaskey (1955-1956)  
Don Bell, Columbia (1956-1957) 
Jay Ruhl, Manheim Central (1957-1958)  
Kenneth Heisey, Manheim Central (1958-1959)  
Donald Hershey, Manheim Central (1958-1959) 
Denny Beaver, Central Dauphin (1959-1960)  
William Hershey, Shippensburg (1959-1960)  
Larry Shenk, Manheim Central (1959-1960) 
Clyde Cressler, Newport (1958, 1961) 
Robert Bell, Columbia (1960-1961)  
Reuben Washington, York (1960-1961)  
Bernie Lomman, Cedar Cliff (1962-1963) 
Lee Hershey, Manheim Central (1962-1963)  
Glenn Metzler, Manheim Central (1962-1963)  
Roy Miller, Manheim Central (1962-1963)  
Randy Kahler, Lower Dauphin (1962, 1964) 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Jerry Williams, Manheim Central (1962, 1964)  
Jim Rhone, Lower Dauphin (1963-1964) 
Jim Blacksmith, Cedar Cliff (1963-1964)  
Bill Pinkerton, Lower Dauphin (1963, 1965)  
Bob Funk, Manheim Township (1964-1965) 
Stan Zeamer, Manheim Central (1964, 1966) 
John Miller, Elizabethtown (1965, 1967)  
Chris Black, Susquehanna Township (1966-1967)  
Alan Uyeda, Conestoga Valley (1966-1967)  
Larry Nolen, Cumberland Valley (1966-1967)  
Bill Luckenbaugh, West York (1968-1969) 
Steve Thompson, Manheim Central (1968-1969)  
Bruce Jones, Newport (1968-1969) 
Dan Sanders, Lower Dauphin (1968-1969)  
Dan Blakinger, Manheim Township (1969-1970)  
Dave Yohn, Manheim Central (1969-1970)  
Jeff Duke, Manheim Township (1970-1971)  
Terry DeStito, East Pennsboro (1970-1971)  
Stan Smith, Boiling Springs (1970-1971)  
Ron Michael, Lower Dauphin (1971-1972)  
Eric Carr, Cumberland Valley (1972-1973)  
Scott Longey, Cedar Cliff (1974-1975) 
Jay Hockenbroch, East Juniata (1974-1975)  
Jack Campbell, Big Spring (1974, 1976)  
Barry Blefko, Manheim Township (1975-1976)   
Jeff Allegar, Central Dauphin (1975-1976)  
Ken Waters, Susquehanna Township (1975-1976)  
Brian Brown, Manheim Central (1975-1976)  
Bruce Landis, Penn Manor (1976-1977)  
Warren Roberts, Littlestown (1976-1977)  
Drew Keiser, Wilson (1976-1977) 
Tom Newcombe, Hanover (1976, 1978) 
Dwayne Brewer, Susquehanna Township (1978-1979)  
Jack Parry, Mechanicsburg (1978-1979) 
Terry Lauver, East Juniata (1979-1980)  
David Malles, Hempfield (1978-1979) 
Tim Pierce, Red Land (1978-1979) 
Eric Vance, Cumberland Valley (1978-1979)  
Brad Weigle, Cumberland Valley (1979-1980)  
John Kostelac, Cumberland Valley (1980-1981) 
Mike Rhoads, Hamburg (1980-1981) 
Dante Desiderio, Brandywine Heights (1980-1981)  
Bill Aiello, Bermudian Springs (1980-1981) 
Tim Cochran, Camp Hill (1980-1981)  
John Worley, Red Land (1980-1981)  
John Aumiller, Cedar Cliff (1980-1981)  



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Brent Wiley, Muhlenberg (1980-1981)  
Keith Folkenroth, Dallastown (1982-1983) 
Bob McCurdy, Northern (1982-1983) 
John Cherrie, Brandywine Heights (1982-1983)  
Gene Gobrecht, South Western (1982-1983)  
Dru Gentzler, Dover (1982, 1984) 
Dave Orris, Cedar Cliff (1983-1984) 
Craig Corbin, Steelton-Highspire (1983-1984)  
Daryl Silsley, Bermudian Springs (1983-1984)  
Jay Egloff, South Western (1984-1985) 
Kurt Bowman, Waynesboro (1984-1985) 
Keith Helfrick, Cumberland Valley (1984-1985)  
Thad Rapsey, Cedar Cliff (1984-1985) 
Rich Williams, Susquenita (1984-1985)  
Jim Yinger, Big Spring (1985-1986) 
Bernie Grundusky, Cedar Cliff (1985-1986)  
Jared Daum, Susquenita (1985-1986)  
Brian Fisher, Susquenita (1985-1986) 
Dan Hannum, Oley Valley (1986-1987)  
Tom Miller, Elizabethtown (1986-1987)  
Doug McCormick, Cedar Cliff (1986-1987)  
Mark Smith, Dover (1987-1988) 
Lonnie Mentzer, Biglerville (1987-1988)  
Jeff Torok, Wyomissing (1987-1988)  
Steve Elicker, South Western (1988-1989)  
Mark Eckenrode, Dover (1988-1989)  
George Swann, Cocalico (1988-1989)   
Eric Johnson, Camp Hill (1988-1989) 
Don Orner, Biglerville (1988-1989)  
Mike Mayberry, Halifax (1989-1990)  
Shannon Forsythe, Bermudian Springs (1990-1991)  
Brady Myers, Conestoga Valley (1990-1991) 
Chris Bohn, Boiling Springs (1991-1992)  
Sam Sassani, Millersburg (1990-1991)  
Jason Frable, Ephrata (1990-1991) 
Scott Mitchell, Warwick (1990-1991) 
John Halulko, Brandywine Heights (1992-1993)  
Trinity Martin, Biglerville (1992-1993) 
Jeff Wolfe, West York (1992-1993)  
Chad Bear, Cumberland Valley (1992-1993)  
Neil Barnes, Dallastown (1992-1993) 
Jeremy Reck, Hanover (1993-1994)   
Ryan Stephenson, Columbia (1993-1994) 
Danny Kerwin, Upper Dauphin (1993-1994) 
Dana Weber, Waynesboro (1993-1994) 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Dee Evans, Steelton-Highspire / Cumberland Valley (1994-1995)  
Damien Harris, Cumberland Valley / Harrisburg (1994-1995) 
Mark Mentzer, Big Spring (1995-1996) 
Jason Rawls, Harrisburg (1995-1996) 
Dave Heckard, Cumberland Valley (1994, 1996)  
Chong Moua, Cocalico (1995-1996) 
Jeff Reese, Oley Valley (1995-1996) 
Chad Luckenbaugh, West York (1995-1996)  
Tim Martz, East Pennsboro (1995-1996)  
Kevin Sanders, Boiling Springs (1995-1996)  
Joe Henson, Hanover (1996-1997) 
Josh Weidman, Hershey (1996-1997)  
Jared Sullivan, South Western (1997-1998)  
Kevin Maier, Reading (1997-1998) 
Matt Langdon, Wyomissing (1997-1998)  
Brad Groover, York Suburban (1997-1998)  
Jake Stork, Schuylkill Valley (1997-1998) 
Byron Warner, Dallastown (1998-1999) 
Jon Sauve, Cumberland Valley (1998-1999)  
Ian Beitler, Brandywine Heights (1998-1999)  
Jared Dressler, Juniata (1998-1999) 
Dave Bollinger, Lampeter-Strasburg (1999-2000)  
Brent Shaffer, Gettysburg (1999-2000) 
Tyler Hart, Chambersburg (1999-2000) 
Jim Collins, Northern Lebanon (1999, 2001)  
Troy Millhouse, Hempfield (2000-2001) 
Joey Lovello, Brandywine Heights (2000-2001)  
Ryan Gruver, Spring Grove (2000-2001) 
Steve Borja, Garden Spot (2001-2002)  
Tim Haas, Cedar Cliff (2002-2003)  
Mark Murphy, Northern (2002-2003) 
Darren Murray, Central Dauphin (2002-2003)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Steve Fehnel, Schuylkill Valley (2002, 2004) 
Mike Anderson, Littlestown (2003-2004) 
Matt Fittery, Cocalico (2003-2004) 
Aric Fuhrman, Delone Catholic (2003-2004)  
Greg Jensen, Juniata (2003-2004) 
Morgan Baublitz, Cumberland Valley (2003-2004)  
Steve Lucchesi, York Suburban (2003-2004)  
Ryan Williams, Cumberland Valley (2003-2004)  
Eric Rush, Milton Hershey (2004-2005) 
Justin Terhune, Dallastown (2004-2005)  
Jake Showers, Biglerville (2004-2005) 
Jared Royer, Cedar Cliff (2003-2004) 
Zach Sheaffer, Cumberland Valley (2003-2004)  
Chris Barrick, Big Spring (2005-2006) 
Thomas Shovlin, Central Dauphin (2005-2006)  
Bryce Marshall, Bermudian Springs (2005-2006)  
Nick Stabile, Hamburg (2005-2006) 
Rickey Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs (2005-2006)  
Alex Brown, Delone Catholic (2005-2006) 
Matt Yocco, Brandywine Heights (2006-2007)  
Bryan Ortenzio, Cedar Cliff (2006-2007)  
Jarred Kane, Lower Dauphin (2006-2007)  
Nick Sanko, Hamburg (2006-2007) 
Chris Kochinsky, Middletown (2007-2008)  
Nick Yocco, Brandywine Heights (2007-2008)  
Joe Harper, Susquenita (2007-2008) 
Edward Ruth, Susquehanna Township (2007-2008)  
Tony Dallago, Central Dauphin (2006, 2009) 
Dallas Brown, Delone Catholic (2007, 2009) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Derek Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs (2008-2009)  
Dakota Kuhn, Boiling Springs (2008-2009) 
Joe Byers, Boiling Springs / Delone Catholic (2010-2011) 
Marshall Peppelman, Central Dauphin (2009-2010)  
Shawn Greevy, Cumberland Valley (2009-2010) 
Zach Nye, East Pennsboro (2010-2011)  
Jordan Conaway, New Oxford (2010-2011)  
Noah Horst, Schuylkill Valley (2010-2011)  
Nate Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley (2009, 2011)  
Dan Neff, Solanco (2010-2011) 
Averee Robinson, Susquehanna Township (2010-2011)  
Brad Farley, Bermudian Springs (2011-2012)  
Laike Gardner, Biglerville (2011-2012) 
Sharron Townsend, Milton Hershey (2011-2012) 
Shyheim Brown, Central Dauphin (2009, 2012)  
Arty Walsh, Juniata / Schuylkill Valley (2010, 2012)  
Mitchell Ball, Pequea Valley (2010, 2012) 
Robbie Moretz, Halifax (2012-2013) 
Joey Kaufman, Halifax (2012-2013) 
Trevor Stover, Biglerville (2012-2013)   
Chris Vassar, Cedar Cliff (2012-2013)  
Ryan Diehl, Trinity (2012-2013)  
Adam Geiger, Trinity (2011, 2013) 
Ian Brown, Hanover (2013-2014) 
Josh Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley (2013-2014) 
Tyler Shafer, Hanover (2013-2014) 
Tanner Shoap, Chambersburg (2012-2013) 
Cortlandt Schuyler, Manheim Township (2012-2013)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Stephen Loiseau, Lancaster Catholic (2013-2014) 
T.C. Warner, Cumberland Valley (2013-2014) 
Jan Johnson Jr., Governor Mifflin (2013-2014) 
Garrett Peppelman, Central Dauphin (2012, 2014) 
Zach Elvin, Central Dauphin (2014-2015) 
Jeffrey Inman, Annville-Cleona (2014-2015) 
Sam McCollum, Bermudian Springs (2014-2015) 
Bo Spiller, Solanco (2014-2015) 
Brett Kulp, Exeter Township (2014, 2016) 
Joe Lobeck, Lancaster Catholic (2015-2016) 
Nate Newberry, Biglerville (2015-2016) 
Bailey Shutt, Lower Dauphin (2015-2016) 
Jared Siegrist, Manheim Central (2015-2016) 
Josh Colello, Cedar Cliff (2015-2016) 
Chris Wright, Central Dauphin (2015, 2018) 
Dalton Group, Susquenita (2016-2017) 
Luke Funck, Northern Lebanon (2016-2017) 
Andrew Wert, Trinity / Central Dauphin (2015, 2018) 
Kollin Myers, Boiling Springs (2016, 2018) 
Blake Barrick, Big Spring (2017-2018) 
Colin Leonard, Northern Lebanon (2018-2019) 
Gabe Miller, Pequea Valley (2017, 2019) 
Tyler Updegraff, Bishop McDevitt / Hershey (2018, 2019) 
Adam Jacob, East Pennsboro (2019-2020) 
Patrick Demark, Trinity (2018, 2020) 
Ethan Rode, Newport (2019-2020) 
Tate Nichter, Chambersburg (2019, 2021) 
Josh Miller, Central Dauphin (2020-2021) 
Connor Brown, Littlestown (2020-2021) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: CHRONOLOGICAL 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Bailey Gimbor, Hamburg (2020-2021) 
Sauvari Shelton, Bermudian Springs (2020-2021) 
Jake Lucas, Cumberland Valley (2020-2021) 
Deven Jackson, West Perry (2020, 2022) 
Brad Morrison, West Perry (2021-2022) 
Eric Howe, Lancaster Catholic (2021-2022) 
Karl Shindledecker, Chambersburg (2021-2022) 
Ryan Garvick, Central Dauphin (2022-2023) 
Dominic Frontino, Shippensburg (2020, 2023) 
Tucker Hogan, Daniel Boone (2022, 2023) 
Aaron Seidel, Northern Lebanon (2022, 2023) 
Mason McLendon, Susquenita (2021, 2023) 
Jagger Gray, Trinity (2022, 2023) 
Dean Houser, Daniel Boone (2023-2024) 
Tyler Adams, York Suburban (2023-2024) 
Elias Long, Central York (2023-2024) 
Ryan Lawler, Bishop McDevitt (2023-2024) 
Lucas Lawler, Bishop McDevitt (2023-2024) 
Brody Kline, Berks Catholic (2023-2024) 
 
The number of two-time champions is exclusive of the 21 
four-time champions and the 59 three-time champions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
FOUR-TIME CHAMPIONS (21) 
 
Betancourt, Will - Manheim Central (2017-2020) 
 106 3A 2017, 113 3A 2018, 120 3A 2019, 120 3A 2020 
 
Klugh, Ben - Steelton (1938-1941) 
 95 3A 1938, 105 3A 1939, 115 3A 1940, 125 3A 1941 
 
Kummerer, Brad - Hamburg (2004-2007) 
 103 2A 2004, 112 2A 2005, 125 2A 2006, 130 2A 2007  
 
Marsteller, Chance - Kennard-Dale (2011-2014) 
 152 3A 2011, 160 3A 2012, 160 3A 2013, 170 3A 2014 
 
Mayfield, Gary - Hanover (2001-2003) 
 103 2A 2001, 103 2A 2002, 103 2A 2002, 112 2A 2004 
 
Myers, Korbin - Boiling Springs (2012-2015) 
 106 2A 2012, 113 2A 2013, 120 2A 2014, 132 2A 2015 
 
Pines, Chad - Cedar Cliff (1987-1990) 
 138 3A 1987, 138 3A 1988, 145 3A 1989, 152 3A 1990 
 
Pitzer, Brian - Biglerville (1993-1996) 
 130 2A 1993, 140 2A 1994, 140 2A 1995, 152 2A 1996 
 
Matt Repos, Central Dauphin (2020-2023) 
 106 3A 2020, 126 3A 2021, 132 3A 2022, 145 3A 2023 
 
Riley Robell, Bishop McDevitt (2020-2023) 
 182 2A 2020, 285 2A 2021, 285 2A 2022, 285 2A 2023 
 
Sefter, Steve - Cedar Cliff (1977-1980) 
 155 3A 1977, 167 3A 1978, 185 3A 1979, 1980 3A Unl 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
FOUR-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
Shields, Chase - Bishop McDevitt (2016-2019) 
 106 2A 2016, 113 2A 2017, 120 2A 2018, 126 2A 2019 
 
Smith, Nate - Bishop McDevitt (2017-2020) 
 106 2A 2017, 113 2A 2018, 120 2A 2019, 120 2A 2020 
 
Sola, Derek - Conrad Weiser (1996-1999) 
 103 2A 1996, 112 2A 1997, 125 2A 1998, 135 2A 1999  
 
Sola, Evan - Conrad Weiser (1998-2001) 
 103 2A 1998, 112 2A 1999, 125 2A 2000, 125 2A 2001  
 
Spisak, Joe - Boiling Springs (2007-2010) 
 103 2A 2007, 112 2A 2008, 119 2A 2009, 130 2A 2010 
 
Ulrey, Clayton - Lower Dauphin (2017-2020) 
 138 3A 2017, 152 3A 2018, 160 3A 2019, 160 3A 2020 
 
White, Tyshawn – Bish. McDevitt / Central Dauphin (2013-2016) 
 106 2A 2013, 113 3A 2014, 120 3A 2015, 126 3A 2016 
 
Wildasin, Joey - South Western (1987-1990) 
 112 3A 1987, 119 3A 1988, 125 3A 1989, 130 3A 1990 
 
Williams, Kaedyn - Manheim Township (2021-2024) 
 106 3A 2021, 113 3A 2022, 114 3A 2023, 114 3A 2024 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
THREE-TIME CHAMPIONS (79) 
Chris Albright, Red Lion (2006-2008) 
Mark Banks, York Suburban/York Vo-Tech (1984-1986)  
Matt Barnett, Hempfield (2001-2003) 
Philip Bomberger, Juniata (2002-2004)  
Carl Bowser, West York (1940-1942)  
John Bowser, West York (1942-1944)  
Bob Brown, West York (1942-1943, 1945) 
Cleon Cassel, Hershey (1953, 1955-1956)  
Dick Clarke, McCaskey (1946-1948) 
Kenny Courts, Central Dauphin (2009-2011)  
Austin DeSanto, Exeter Township (2015-2017) 
Patrick Duggan, Cumberland Valley (2013-2015) 
Jeff Eure, Upper Dauphin (1996, 1997-1998)  
Mike Evans, Cumberland Valley (2007-2009)  
Tyson Dippery, Central Dauphin (2011-2013)  
Ryan Garvick, Central Dauphin (2022-2024) 
Jeff Gibble, Wilson (1992-1994) 
Rodney Gibble, Manheim Central (1955-1957)  
Antonio Giorgio, Warwick (2008-2010) 
Matt Guerierri, Brandywine Heights (2001-2003)  
Levi Haines, Biglerville (2019-2021) 
Thomas Haines, Solanco (2012-2014) 
Dave Hart, Juniata (1986-1988) 
Jerry Hemperly, McCaskey (1952-1954)  
Nick Hodgkins, Wyomissing (2009-2011)  
Tucker Hogan, Daniel Boone (2022-2024) 
Sherm Hostler, Newport (1963-1964, 1966)  
Damian Jones, Newport (1991-1993) 
Mike Khan, Harrisburg (1995-1997)  
Karl Kemble, Hershey (1958-1960) 
Tony Koontz, Delone Catholic (1982-1984)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
THREE-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
Adam LoPiccolo, Susquehannock (2001-2003)  
Jeff Martin, Warwick (1989-1991) 
Tyler Martin, Bishop McDevitt (2018-2020) 
Ben Monn, Cumberland Valley (2018-2020) 
Tyler Nauman, Middletown (2004-2005, 2007)  
John Pipa, Bishop McDevitt (2014, 2016-2017) 
Jesse Rawls Jr., Susquehanna Township (1989-1991)  
Pete Renda, Brandywine Heights (2011-2013) 
Simon Rice, Central Dauphin (2007-2009) 
Blake Romano, Cumberland Valley (1996, 1998-1999)  
Jeff Rosenberger, Warwick (1976-1978)  
Aaron Seidel, Northern Lebanon (2022-2024)* 
Kenneth Shearer, Manheim Central (1956-1958)  
Briton Shelton, Bermudian Springs (2013-2015) 
Colin Shober, Schuylkill Valley (2008-2010)  
Glenn Shober, Schuylkill Valley (2004-2006)  
Mallie Shuster, Big Spring (2006-2008) 
Tyler Small, Delone Catholic (2008-2010) 
Tristan Sponseller, Bermudian Springs (2011-2013) 
Cameron Throckmorton, South Western (2008, 2010-2011) 
Patrick Tierney, Wyomissing (1999-2001) 
J.J. Wilson, Cedar Cliff (2017-2019) 
Jayshon Wilson, Carlisle (2009-2011)  
Coy Wire, Cedar Cliff (1994, 1996-1997)  
Jeff Witwer, Garden Spot (1987-1989)  
Michael Wolfgram, Central York (2017-2019) 
Chris Xakellis, McCaskey (1976-1978)  
Andy Zook, Newport (1972-1974) 
 
*-active in 2025 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (269) 
 
A 
Tyler Adams, York Suburban (2023-2024) 
Bill Aiello, Bermudian Springs (1980-1981)  
Jeff Allegar, Central Dauphin (1975-1976)  
Mike Anderson, Littlestown (2003-2004)  
John Aumiller, Cedar Cliff (1980-1981) 
 
B 
Mitchell Ball, Pequea Valley (2010, 2012)  
Neil Barnes, Dallastown (1992-1993) 
Henry Barnhart, Manheim Central (1941-1942)  
Blake Barrick, Big Spring (2017-2018) 
Chris Barrick, Big Spring (2005-2006) 
Morgan Baublitz, Cumberland Valley (2003-2004)  
Chad Bear, Cumberland Valley (1992-1993)  
Denny Beaver, Central Dauphin (1959-1960) 
Ian Beitler, Brandywine Heights (1998-1999)  
Don Bell, Columbia (1956-1957) 
Robert Bell, Columbia (1960-1961)  
William Billet, York (1951-1952) 
Chris Black, Susquehanna Township (1966-1967)  
Jim Blacksmith, Cedar Cliff (1963-1964) 
Dan Blakinger, Manheim Township (1969-1970)  
Barry Blefko, Manheim Township (1975-1976)  
Chris Bohn, Boiling Springs (1991-1992) 
Dave Bollinger, Lampeter-Strasburg (1999-2000)  
Steve Borja, Garden Spot (2001-2002) 
Kurt Bowman, Waynesboro (1984-1985)  
Eugene Brady, West York (1943-1944) 
Dwayne Brewer, Susquehanna Township (1978-1979)  
Alex Brown, Delone Catholic (2005-2006) 
Brian Brown, Manheim Central (1975-1976)  
Connor Brown, Littlestown (2020-2021) 
Dallas Brown, Delone Catholic (2007, 2009) 
Ian Brown, Hanover (2013-2014) 
Shyheim Brown, Central Dauphin (2009, 2012) 
Joe Byers, Boiling Springs / Delone Catholic (2010-2011) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
C 
Jack Campbell, Big Spring (1974, 1976)  
Eric Carr, Cumberland Valley (1972-1973)  
Doug Cassel, Hershey (1949-1950) 
Dick Charles, McCaskey (1953-1954) 
John Cherrie, Brandywine Heights (1982-1983)  
Tim Cochran, Camp Hill (1980-1981) 
Josh Colello, Cedar Cliff (2015-2016) 
Jim Collins, Northern Lebanon (1999, 2001)  
Jordan Conaway, New Oxford (2010-2011)  
Craig Corbin, Steelton-Highspire (1983-1984)  
Clyde Cressler, Newport (1958, 1961) 
 
D 
Tony Dallago, Central Dauphin (2006, 2009)  
Jared Daum, Susquenita (1985-1986) 
Patrick Demark, Trinity (2018, 2020) 
Dante Desiderio, Brandywine Heights (1980-1981)  
Terry DeStito, East Pennsboro (1970-1971) 
Ryan Diehl, Trinity (2012-2013)  
Eugene Donato, Steelton (1939-1940)  
Jared Dressler, Juniata (1998-1999)  
Jeff Duke, Manheim Township (1970-1971)  
Leroy Duke, McCaskey (1945-1946) 
 
E 
Mark Eckenrode, Dover (1988-1989)  
Jay Egloff, South Western (1984-1985) 
Steve Elicker, South Western (1988-1989)  
Zach Elvin, Central Dauphin (2014-2015) 
Joe Erb, Hanover (1942-1943) 
Dee Evans, Steelton-Highspire / Cumberland Valley (1994-1995) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
F 
Brad Farley, Bermudian Springs (2011-2012)  
Don Fasnacht, Hershey (1949-1950) 
Steve Fehnel, Schuylkill Valley (2002, 2004)  
Brian Fisher, Susquenita (1985-1986) 
Matt Fittery, Cocalico (2003-2004) 
Keith Folkenroth, Dallastown (1982-1983) 
Shannon Forsythe, Bermudian Springs (1990-1991)  
Jason Frable, Ephrata (1990-1991) 
Dominic Frontino, Shippensburg (2020, 2023) 
Aric Fuhrman, Delone Catholic (2003-2004)  
Luke Funck, Northern Lebanon (2016-2017) 
Bob Funk, Manheim Township (1964-1965) 
 
G 
Laike Gardner, Biglerville (2011-2012)  
Homer Garrison, Hershey (1938, 1940) 
Adam Geiger, Trinity (2011, 2013) 
Dru Gentzler, Dover (1982, 1984)  
Bruce Gilmore, Reading (1954-1955) 
Bailey Gimbor, Hamburg (2020-2021) 
Josh Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley (2013-2014) 
Nate Giorgio, Schuylkill Valley (2009, 2011)  
Gene Gobrecht, South Western (1982-1983)  
Jagger Gray, Trinity (2022, 2023) 
Shawn Greevy, Cumberland Valley (2010-2011)  
Brad Groover, York Suburban (1997-1998)  
Dalton Group, Susquenita (2016-2017) 
Bernie Grundusky, Cedar Cliff (1985-1986)  
Ryan Gruver, Spring Grove (2000-2001) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
H 
Tim Haas, Cedar Cliff (2002-2003)  
John Halulko, Brandywine Heights (1992-1993)  
Dan Hannum, Oley Valley (1986-1987) 
Damien Harris, Cumberland Valley / Harrisburg (1994-1995)  
Joe Harper, Susquenita (2007-2008) 
Tyler Hart, Chambersburg (1999-2000) 
Dave Heckard, Cumberland Valley (1994, 1996)  
Kenneth Heisey, Manheim Central (1958-1959)  
Keith Helfrick, Cumberland Valley (1984-1985)  
Joe Henson, Hanover (1996-1997) 
Merv Hemperly, McCaskey (1946-1947)  
Donald Hershey, Manheim Central (1958-1959)  
Elmer Hershey, Manheim Central (1938-1939)  
Lee Hershey, Manheim Central (1962-1963)  
William Hershey, Shippensburg (1959-1960)  
Jay Hockenbroch, East Juniata (1974-1975)  
Earl Hoffman, Hershey (1947-1948) 
Noah Horst, Schuylkill Valley (2010-2011) 
Dean Houser, Daniel Boone (2023-2024) 
Eric Howe, Lancaster Catholic (2021-2022) 
 
I 
Jeffrey Inman, Annville-Cleona (2014-2015) 
 
J 
Deven Jackson, West Perry (2020, 2022) 
Adam Jacob, East Pennsboro (2019-2020) 
Greg Jensen, Juniata (2003-2004)  
Jan Johnson, Governor Mifflin (2013-2014) 
Eric Johnson, Camp Hill (1988-1989)  
Bruce Jones, Newport (1968-1969) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
K 
Randy Kahler, Lower Dauphin (1962, 1964)  
Jarred Kane, Lower Dauphin (2006-2007)  
Joey Kaufman, Halifax (2012-2013) 
Drew Keiser, Wilson (1976-1977) 
Danny Kerwin, Upper Dauphin (1993-1994)  
Bob King, West York (1946-1947) 
Brody Kline, Berks Catholic (2023-2024) 
Chris Kochinsky, Middletown (2007-2008) 
John Kostelac, Cumberland Valley (1980-1981)  
Walter Kottmyer, McCaskey (1955-1956) 
Merv Kreider, McCaskey (1947-1948)  
Dakota Kuhn, Boiling Springs (2008-2009) 
Brett Kulp, Exeter Township (2014, 2016) 
 
L 
Bill LaBone, Manheim Township (1954-1955) 
Ken LaBone, Manheim Township (1955-1956) 
Bruce Landis, Penn Manor (1976-1977) 
Matt Langdon, Wyomissing (1997-1998) 
Terry Lauver, East Juniata (1979-1980) 
Lucas Lawler, Bishop McDevitt (2023-2024) 
Ryan Lawler, Bishop McDevitt (2023-2024) 
Colin Leonard, Northern Lebanon (2018-2019) 
Joe Lobeck, Lancaster Catholic (2015-2016) 
Stephen Loiseau, Lancaster Catholic (2013-2014) 
Bernie Lomman, Cedar Cliff (1962-1963) 
Elias Long, Central York (2023-2024) 
Scott Longey, Cedar Cliff (1974-1975) 
Joey Lovello, Brandywine Heights (2000-2001) 
Jake Lucas, Cumberland Valley (2020-2021) 
Steve Lucchesi, York Suburban (2002-2003)  
Bill Luckenbaugh, West York (1968-1969)  
Chad Luckenbaugh, West York (1995-1996) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
M 
Kevin Maier, Reading (1997-1998)  
David Malles, Hempfield (1978-1979)  
Herb Marley, West York (1946, 1948) 
Bryce Marshall, Bermudian Springs (2005-2006)  
Trinity Martin, Biglerville (1992-1993) 
Tim Martz, East Pennsboro (1995-1996)  
Mike Mayberry, Halifax (1989-1990) 
Sam McCollum, Bermudian Springs (2014-2015) 
Doug McCormick, Cedar Cliff (1986-1987)  
Bob McCurdy, Northern (1982-1983)  
Mason McLendon, Susquenita (2021, 2023) 
Lonnie Mentzer, Biglerville (1987-1988)  
Mark Mentzer, Big Spring (1995-1996) 
Glenn Metzler, Manheim Central (1962-1963)  
Ron Michael, Lower Dauphin (1971-1972)  
Gabe Miller, Pequea Valley (2017, 2019) 
John Miller, Elizabethtown (1965, 1967)  
Josh Miller, Central Dauphin (2020-2021) 
Robert Miller, McCaskey (1945-1946) 
Robert Miller, McCaskey (1950-1951)  
Roy Miller, Manheim Central (1962-1963)  
Tom Miller, Elizabethtown (1986-1987)  
Troy Millhouse, Hempfield (2000-2001)  
Scott Mitchell, Warwick (1990-1991)  
Robbie Moretz, Halifax (2012-2013) 
Brad Morrison, West Perry (2021-2022) 
Chong Moua, Cocalico (1995-1996)   
Mark Murphy, Northern (2002-2003) 
Darren Murray, Central Dauphin (2002-2003)  
Cordell Musser, Garden Spot (1982-1983)  
Brady Myers, Conestoga Valley (1990-1991) 
Kollin Myers, Boiling Springs (2016, 2018)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
N 
Dan Neff, Solanco (2010-2011) 
Nate Newberry, Biglerville (2015-2016) 
Tom Newcombe, Hanover (1976, 1978)  
Tate Nichter, Chambersburg (2019, 2021) 
Larry Nolen, Cumberland Valley (1966-1967)  
Zach Nye, East Pennsboro (2010-2011) 
 
O 
Don Orner, Biglerville (1988-1989)  
Dave Orris, Cedar Cliff (1983-1984)  
Bryan Ortenzio, Cedar Cliff (2006-2007) 
 
P 
Jack Parry, Mechanicsburg (1978-1979) 
Garrett Peppelman, Central Dauphin (2012, 2014) 
Marshall Peppelman, Central Dauphin (2009-2010)  
Tim Pierce, Red Land (1978-1979) 
Bill Pinkerton, Lower Dauphin (1963, 1965) 
 
Q 
None 
 
R 
Richard Rabbenstine, Hanover (1948-1949)  
Thad Rapsey, Cedar Cliff (1984-1985)  
Jason Rawls, Harrisburg (1995-1996)  
Jeremy Reck, Hanover (1993-1994) 
Jeff Reese, Oley Valley (1995-1996)  
Mike Rhoads, Hamburg (1980-1981)   
Jim Rhone, Lower Dauphin (1963-1964)  
Riley Robell, Bishop McDevitt (2020-2021) 
Warren Roberts, Littlestown (1976-1977) 
Averee Robinson, Susquehanna Township (2010-2011)  
Ethan Rode, Newport (2019-2020) 
Jim Roth, Hanover (1949-1950) 
Jared Royer, Cedar Cliff (2003-2004)  
Jay Ruhl, Manheim Central (1957-1958)  
Eric Rush, Milton Hershey (2004-2005) 
Edward Ruth, Susquehanna Township (2007-2008) 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
S 
Dan Sanders, Lower Dauphin (1968-1969)  
Kevin Sanders, Boiling Springs (1995-1996)  
Nick Sanko, Hamburg (2006-2007) 
Sam Sassani, Millersburg (1990-1991) 
Jon Sauve, Cumberland Valley (1998-1999) 
Derek Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs (2008-2009)  
Rickey Schmelyun, Bermudian Springs (2005-2006)  
Cortlandt Schuyler, Manheim Township (2012-2013)  
Leon Senft, West York (1948-1949) 
Tyler Shafer, Hanover (2013-2014) 
Brent Shaffer, Gettysburg (1999-2000) 
Zach Sheaffer, Cumberland Valley (2003-2004)  
Larry Shenk, Manheim Central (1959-1960)  
Karl Shindledecker, Chambersburg (2021-2022) 
John Shilling, McCaskey (1947-1948) 
Tanner Shoap, Chambersburg (2012-2013)  
Thomas Shovlin, Central Dauphin (2005-2006)  
Jake Showers, Biglerville (2004-2005) 
Bailey Shutt, Lower Dauphin (2015-2016) 
Jared Siegrist, Manheim Central (2015-2016) 
Daryl Silsley, Bermudian Springs (1983-1984)  
Mark Smith, Dover (1987-1988) 
Stan Smith, Boiling Springs (1970-1971) 
Bo Spiller, Solanco (2014-2015) 
Nick Stabile, Hamburg (2005-2006) 
Nelson Steffy, Manheim Central (1951-1952)  
Ryan Stephenson, Columbia (1993-1994)  
Jake Stork, Schuylkill Valley (1997-1998)  
Trevor Stover, Biglerville (2012-2013) 
Dan Strickler, Hershey (1948-1949) 
Jared Sullivan, South Western (1997-1998)  
George Swann, Cocalico (1988-1989) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
T 
Justin Terhune, Dallastown (2004-2005) 
Steve Thompson, Manheim Central (1968-1969)  
Chester Timmons, Hershey (1950-1951) 
Jeff Torok, Wyomissing (1987-1988) 
Sharron Townsend, Milton Hershey (2011-2012) 
 
U 
Tyler Updegraff, Bishop McDevitt / Hershey (2018, 2019) 
Alan Uyeda, Conestoga Valley (1966-1967) 
 
V 
Verlin Vallati, Hershey (1939, 1941) 
Eric Vance, Cumberland Valley (1978-1979)  
Chris Vassar, Cedar Cliff (2012-2013) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: ALPHABETICAL (SURNAME) 
 
TWO-TIME CHAMPIONS (cont.) 
 
W 
Arty Walsh, Juniata / Schuylkill Valley (2010, 2012)  
Byron Warner, Dallastown (1998-1999) 
T.C. Warner, Cumberland Valley (2013-2014) 
Reuben Washington, York (1960-1961) 
Ken Waters, Susquehanna Township (1975-1976)  
Dana Weber, Waynesboro (1993-1994) 
Josh Weidman, Hershey (1996-1997) 
Brad Weigle, Cumberland Valley (1979-1980)  
Ray Wenrich, Hershey (1943-1944) 
Andrew Wert, Trinity / Central Dauphin (2015, 2018) 
Brent Wiley, Muhlenberg (1980-1981) 
Jerry Williams, Manheim Central (1962, 1964)  
Rich Williams, Susquenita (1984-1985) 
Ryan Williams, Cumberland Valley (2003-2004)  
John Worley, Red Land (1980-1981) 
Jeff Wolfe, West York (1992-1993) 
Chris Wright, Central Dauphin (2015, 2018) 
 
X 
None 
 
Y 
Jim Yinger, Big Spring (1985-1986) 
Matt Yocco, Brandywine Heights (2006-2007)  
Nick Yocco, Brandywine Heights (2007-2008)  
Dave Yohn, Manheim Central (1969-1970) 
 
Z 
Stan Zeamer, Manheim Central (1964, 1966) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
ANNVILLE-CLEONA (1) 
Two championships 
Jeffrey Inman (138 2A 2014, 152 2A 2015) 
 
BERKS CATHOLIC (1) 
Two championships 
Brody Kline (215 2A 2023, 285 2A 2024) 
 
BERMUDIAN SPRINGS (11) 
Three championships 
Briton Shelton (145 2A 2013, 160 2A 2014, 170 2A 2015) 
Tristan Sponseller (152 2A 2011, 170 2A 2012, 195 2A 2014) 
Two championships  
Savauri Shelton (220 2A 2020, 215 2A 2021) 
Sam McCollum (220 2A 2014, 220 2A 2015) 
Brad Farley (112 2A 2011, 120 2A 2012) 
Derek Schmelyun (125 2A 2008, 140 2A 2009) 
Bryce Marshall (102 2A 2005, 112 2A 2006) 
Rickey Schmelyun (130 2A 2005, 140 2A 2006) 
Shannon Forstyhe (140 2A 1990, 145 2A 1991) 
Daryl Silsley (112 2A 1983, 119 2A 1984) 
Bill Aiello (155 2A 1980, 155 2A 1981) 
 
BIG SPRING (6) 
Three championships 
Mallie Shuster (140 3A 2006, 145 3A 2007, 152 3A 2008) 
Two championships 
Blake Barrick (195 3A 2017, 182 3A 2018) 
Chris Barrick (145 3A 2005, 152 3A 2006) 
Mark Mentzer (112 3A 1995, 125 3A 1996) 
Jim Yinger (126 3A 1985, 126 3A 1986) 
Jack Campbell (Hwt 2A 1974, Unl 2A 1976) 
 
BIGLERVILLE (9) 
Four championships 
Brian Pitzer (130 2A 1993, 140 2A 1994, 140 2A 1995, 152 2A 1996) 
Three championships 
Levi Haines (106 2A 2019, 126 2A 2020, 145 2A 2021) 
Two championships 
Nate Newberry (145 2A 2015, 152 2A 2016) 
Trevor Stover (285 2A 2012, 285 2A 2013) 
Laike Gardner (130 2A 2011, 132 2A 2012) 
Jake Showers (215 2A 2004, 215 2A 2005) 
Trinity Martin (140 2A 1992, 140 2A 1993) 
Donnie Orner (145 2A 1988, 152 2A 1989) 
Lonnie Mentzer (138 2A 1987, 155 2A 1988) 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
BISHOP McDEVITT (7) 
Four championships 
Riley Robell (182 2A 2020, 285 2A 2021, 285 2A 2022, 285 2A 2023) 
Nate Smith (106 2A 2017, 113 2A 2018, 120 2A 2019, 120 2A 2020) 
Chase Shields  (106 2A 2016, 113 2A 2017 

120 2A 2018, 126 2A 2019) 
Three championships 
Tyler Martin (132 2A 2018, 138 2A 2019, 152 2A 2020) 
John Pipa (106 2A 2014, 132 2A 2016, 145 2A 2017) 
Two championships 
Lucas Lawler (172 2A 2023, 189 2A 2024) 
Ryan Lawler (145 2A 2023, 145 2A 2024) 
 
BOILING SPRINGS (7) 
Four championships 
Korbin Myers (106 2A 2012, 113 2A 2013, 120 2A 2014, 132 2A 2015) 
Joe Spisak (103 2A 2007, 112 2A 2008, 119 2A 2009, 130 2A 2010) 
Two championships 
Kollin Myers (113 2A 2016, 145 2A 2018) 
Dakota Kuhn (140 2A 2008, 145 2A 2009) 
Kevin Sanders (189 2A 1995, 189 2A 1996) 
Chris Bohn (130 2A 1991, 135 2A 1992) 
Stan Smith (127 3A 1970, 133 3A 1971) 
 
BRANDYWINE HEIGHTS (9) 
Three championships 
Pete Renda (135 2A 2011, 152 2A 2012, 170 2A 2012) 
Matt Guerrieri (119 2A 2001, 119 2A 2002, 119 2A 2003) 
Two championships 
Nick Yocco (119 2A 2007, 125 2A 2008) 
Matt Yocco (102 2A 2006, 112 2A 2007) 
Joey Lovello (140 2A 2000, 140 2A 2001) 
Ian Beitler (119 2A 1998, 125 2A 1999) 
John Halulko (103 2A 1992, 112 2A 1993) 
John Cherrie (132 2A 1982, 132 2A 1983) 
Dante Disiderio (105 2A 1980, 199 2A 1981) 
 
CAMP HILL (2) 
Two championships 
Eric Johnson (185 2A 1988, 189 2A 1989) 
Tim Cochran (126 2A 1980, 132 2A 1981) 
 
CARLISLE (1) 
Three championships 
Jayshon Wilson (140 3A 2009, 152 3A 2010, 145 3A 2011) 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
CEDAR CLIFF (17) 
Four championships 
Chad Pines (138 3A 1987, 138 3A 1988, 145 3A 1989, 152 3A 1990) 
Steve Sefter (155 3A 1977, 167 3A 1978, 185 3A 1979, Unl 3A 1980) 
Three championships 
J.J. Wilson (113 3A, 2017, 120 3A 2018, 126 3A 2019) 
Coy Wire (160 3A 1994, 275 3A 1996, 189 3A 1997) 
Two championships 
Josh Colello (182 3A 2015, 182 3A 2016) 
Chris Vassar (138 3A 2012, 145 3A 2013) 
Bryan Ortenzio (130 3A 2006, 135 3A 2007) 
Jared Royer (119 3A 2003, 130 3A 2004) 
Tim Haas (119 3A 2002, 125 3A 2003) 
Doug McCormick (132 3A 1986, 1987 3A 1987) 
Bernie Grundusky (98 3A 1985, 98 3A 1986) 
Thad Rapsey (132 3A 1984, 138 3A 1985) 
Dave Orris (98 3A 1983, 98 3A 1984) 
John Aumiller (112 3A 1980, 112 3A 1981) 
Scott Longey (105 3A 1974, 105 3A 1975) 
Jim Blacksmith (154 3A 1963, 154 3A 1964) 
Bernie Lomman (103 3A 1962, 112 3A 1963) 
 
CENTRAL DAUPHIN (17) 
Four championships 
Matt Repos (106 3A 2020, 126 3A 2021, 132 3A 2022, 145 3A 2023) 
Three championships 
Tyshawn White (113 3A 2014, 120 3A 2015, 126 3A 2016) 
Tyson Dippery (119 3A 2011, 126 3A 2012, 138 3A 2013) 
Kenny Courts (160 3A 2009, 171 3A 2010, 189 3A 2011) 
Simon Rice (103 3A 2007, 112 3A 2008, 119 3A 2009) 
Ryan Garvick (160 3A 2022, 152 3A 2023, 1960 3A 2024) 
Two championships 
Josh Miller (126 3A 2020, 138 3A 2021) 
Chris Wright (106 3A 2015, 126 3A 2018) 
Zach Elvin (132 3A 2014, 138 3A 2015) 
Garrett Peppelman (160 3A 2012, 160 3A 2014) 
Shyheim Brown (103 3A 2009, 132 3A 2012) 
Marshall Peppelman (152 3A 2009, 160 3A 2010) 
Tony Dallago (112 3A 2006, 189 3A 2009) 
Thomas Shovlin (171 3A 2005, 189 3A 2006) 
Darren Murray (125 3A 2002, 135 3A 2003) 
Jeff Allegar (145 3A 1975, 155 3A 1976) 
Denny Beaver (154 3A 1959, 154 3A 1960) 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
CENTRAL YORK (2) 
Three championships 
Michael Wolfgram (285 3A 2017, 285 3A 2018, 285 3A 2019) 
Two championships 
Elias Long (139 3A 2023, 145 3A 2024) 
 
CHAMBERSBURG (4) 
Two championships 
Karl Shindledecker (120 3A 2021, 126 3A 2022) 
Tate Nichter (145 3A 2019, 172 3A 2021) 
Tanner Shoap (113 3A 2012, 113 3A 2013) 
Tyler Hart (275 3A 1999, 275 3A 2000) 
 
COCALICO (3) 
Two championships 
Matt Fittery (130 3A 2003, 135 3A 2004) 
Chong Moua (103 2A 1995, 112 2A 1996) 
George Swann (98 2A 1988, 112 2A 1989) 
 
COLUMBIA (3) 
Two championships 
Ryan Stephenson (125 2A 1993, 130 2A 1994) 
Robert Bell (95 3A 1960, 103 3A 1961) 
Don Bell (95 3A 1956, 103 3A 1957) 
 
CONESTOGA VALLEY (2) 
Two championships 
Brady Myers (145 3A 1990, 152 3A 1991) 
Allen Uyeda (127 3A 1966, 127 3A 1967) 
 
CONRAD WEISER (2) 
Four championships 
Evan Sola (103 2A 1998, 112 2A 1999, 125 2A 2000, 125 2A 2001) 
Derek Sola (103 2A 1996, 112 2A 1997, 125 2A 1998, 135 2A 1999) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
CUMBERLAND VALLEY (19) 
Three championships 
Ben Monn (106 3A 2018, 113 3A 2019, 113 3A 113) 
Patrick Duggan (132 3A 2013, 138 3A 2014, 145 3A 2015) 
Mike Evans (152 3A 2007, 160 3A 2008, 171 3A 2009) 
Blake Romano (112 3A 1996, 130 3A 1998, 135 3A 1999) 
Two championships 
Jake Lucas (195 3A 2020, 215 3A 2021) 
T.C. Warner (152 3A 2013, 152 3A 2014) 
Shawn Greevy (130 3A 2009, 135 3A 2010) 
Morgan Baublitz (103 3A 2003, 112 3A 2004) 
Ryan Williams (112 3A 2003, 119 3A 2004) 
Zach Sheaffer (275 3A 2003, 275 3A 2004) 
Jon Sauve (189 3A 1998, 189 3A 1999) 
Dave Heckard (171 3A 1994, 189 3A 1996) 
Chad Bear (112 3A 1992, 112 3A 1993) 
Keith Helfrick (112 3A 1984, 119 3A 1985) 
John Kostelac (155 3A 1980, 145 3A 1981) 
Brad Weigle (145 3A 1979, 145 3A 1980) 
Eric Vance (126 3A 1978, 138 3A 1979) 
Eric Carr (127 3A 1972, 132 3A 1973) 
Larry Nolen (154 3A 1966, 154 3A 1967) 
 
DALLASTOWN (4) 
Two championships 
Justin Terhune (189 3A 2004, 215 3A 2005) 
Byron Warner (125 3A 1998, 125 3A 1999) 
Neil Barnes (145 3A 1992, 160 3A 1993) 
Keith Folkenroth (167 3A 1982, 167 3A 1983) 
 
DANIEL BOONE (2) 
Three championships 
Tucker Hogan (172 3A 2022, 189 3A 2023, 189 3A 2024) 
Two championships 
Dean Houser (121 3A 2023, 127 3A 2024) 
 
DELONE CATHOLIC (5) 
Three championships 
Tyler Small (119 2A 2008, 125 2A 2009, 125 2A 2010) 
Tony Koontz (Unl 2A 1982, Unl 2A 1983, Hwt 2A 1984) 
Two championships 
Dallas Brown (171 2A 2008, 189 2A 2009) 
Alex Brown (152 2A 2005, 160 2A 2006) 
Aric Fuhrman (140 2A 2003, 145 2A 2004) 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
DOVER (3) 
Two championships 
Mark Eckenrode (105 3A 1988, 112 3A 1989) 
Mark Smith (98 3A 1987, 98 3A 1988) 
Dru Gentzler (98 3A 1982, 119 3A 1984) 
 
EAST JUNIATA (2) 
Two championships 
Terry Lauver (98 2A 1979, 112 2A 1980) 
Jay Hockenbroch (155 2A 1974, 167 2A 1975) 
 
EAST PENNSBORO (4) 
Two championships 
Adam Jacob (113 2A 2019, 132 2A 2020) 
Zach Nye (215 2A 2010, 215 2A 2011) 
Tim Martz (130 2A 1995, 135 2A 1996) 
Terry DeStito (145 3A 1970, 154 3A 1971) 
 
ELIZABETHTOWN (2) 
Two championships 
Tom Miller (119 3A 1986, 126 3A 1987) 
John Miller (103 3A 1965, 120 3A 1967) 
 
EPHRATA (1) 
Two championships 
Jason Frable (103 3A 1990, 103 3A 1991) 
 
EXETER TOWNSHIP (2) 
Three championships 
Austin DeSanto (113 3A 2015, 120 3A 2016, 126 3A 2017) 
Two championships 
Brett Kulp (106 3A 2014, 132 3A 2016) 
 
GARDEN SPOT (3) 
Three championships 
Jeff Witwer (119 3A 1987, 126 2A 1988, 135 3A 1989) 
Two championships 
Steve Borja (171 3A 2001, 171 3A 2002) 
Cordell Musser (98 2A 1982, 105 3A 1983) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
GETTYSBURG (1) 
Two championships 
Brent Shaffer (160 3A 1999, 160 3A 2000) 
 
GOVERNOR MIFFLIN (1) 
Two championships 
Jan Johnson Jr (195 3A 2013, 195 3A 2014) 
 
HALIFAX (3) 
Two championships 
Robbie Moretz (145 2A 2012, 152 2A 2013) 
Joey Kaufman (220 2A 2012, 220 2A 2013) 
Mike Mayberry (103 2A 1989, 103 2A 1990) 
 
HAMBURG (5) 
Four championships 
Brad Kummerer (103 2A 2004, 112 2A 2005, 125 2A 2006, 130 2A 2007) 
Two championships 
Bailey Gimbor (145 2A 2020, 160 2A 2021) 
Nick Sanko (130 2A 2006, 140 2A 2007) 
Nick Stabile (125 2A 2005, 135 2A 2006) 
Mike Rhoads (98 2A 1980, 105 2A 1981) 
 
HANOVER (9) 
Four championships 
Gary Mayfield (103 2A 2001, 103 2A 2002, 103 2A 2003, 112 2A 2004) 
Two championships 
Ian Brown (132 2A 2013, 132 2A 2014) 
Tyler Shafer (138 2A 2013, 145 2A 2014) 
Joe Henson (140 2A 1996, 140 2A 1997) 
Jeremy Reck (103 2A 1993, 103 2A 1994) 
Tom Newcome (119 2A 1976, 132 2A 1978) 
Jim Roth (95 3A 1949, 103 3A 1950) 
Richard Rabbenstine (103 3A 1948, 112 3A 1949) 
Joe Erb (120 3A 1942, 127 3A 1943) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
HARRISBURG (2) 
Three championships 
Mike Khan (103 3A 1995, 103 3A 1996, 103 3A 1997) 
Two championships 
Jason Rawls (152 3A 1995, 160 3A 1996) 
 
HEMPFIELD (3) 
Three championships 
Matt Barnett (125 3A 2001, 140 3A 2002, 140 3A 2003) 
Two championships 
Troy Millhouse (135 3A 2000, 140 3A 2001) 
David Malles (105 3A 1978, 112 3A 1979) 
 
HERSHEY (12) 
Three championships 
Karl Kemble (185 3A 1958, 185 3A 1959, Unl 3A 1960) 
Cleon Cassel (95 3A 1953, 112 3A 1955, 112 3A 1956) 
Two championships 
Josh Weidman (145 2A 1996, 160 2A 1997) 
Chester Timmons (95 3A 1950, 103 3A 1951) 
Doug Cassel (103 3A 1949, 112 3A 1950) 
Don Fasnacht (138 3A 1949, 138 3A 1950) 
Dan Strickler (145 3A 1948, 154 3A 1949) 
Earl Hoffman (120 3A 1947, 133 3A 1948) 
Ray Wenrich (138 3A 1943, 138 3A 1944) 
Henry Barnhart (185 3A 1941, 185 3A 1942) 
Verlin Vellati (115 3A 1939, 145 3A 1941) 
Homer Garrison (145 3A 1938, 155 3A 1940) 
 
JUNIATA (4) 
Three championships 
Philip Bomberger (171 2A 2002, 171 2A 2003, 171 2A 2004) 
Dave Hart (138 2A 1986, 155 2A 1987, 155 3A 1988) 
Two championships 
Greg Jensen (130 2A 2003, 130 2A 2004) 
Jarred Dressler (171 2A 1998, 189 2A 1999) 
 
KENNARD DALE (1) 
Four championships 
Chance Marsteller (152 2A 2011, 160 3A 2012, 160 3A 2013, 170 3A 2014) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
LAMPETER-STRASBURG (1) 
Two championships 
Dave Bollinger (130 3A 1999, 145 3A 2000) 
 
LANCASTER CATHOLIC (3) 
Two championships 
Eric Howe (120 2A 2021, 120 2A 2022) 
Joe Lobeck (113 2A 2015, 120 2A 2016) 
Stephen Loiseau (182 2A 2013, 182 2A 2014) 
 
LITTLESTOWN (3) 
Two championships 
Connor Brown (113 2A 2020, 138 2A 2021) 
Mike Anderson (112 2A 2003, 119 2A 2004) 
Warren Robertson (167 2A 1976, 167 2A 1977) 
 
LOWER DAUPHIN (7) 
Four championships 
Clayton Ulrey (138 3A 2017, 152 3A 2018, 160 3A 2019) 
Two championships 
Bailey Shutt (160 3A 2015, 160 3A 2016) 
Jarred Kane (135 3A 2006, 140 3A 2007) 
Ron Michaels (138 3A 1971, 145 3A 1972) 
Dan Sanders (103 3A 1968, 120 3A 1969) 
Bill Pinkerton (103 3A 1963, 127 3A 1965) 
Randy Kahler (165 3A 1962, 165 3A 1964) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
MANHEIM CENTRAL (18) 
Four championships 
Will Betancourt (106 3A 2017, 106 3A 2018, 120 3A 2019, 120 3A 220) 
Three championships 
Ken Shearer (127 3A 1956, 133 3A 1957, 138 3A 1958) 
Rodney Gibble (95 3A 1955, 103 3A 1956, 112 3A 112) 
Two championships 
Jared Siegrist (170 3A 2015, 170 3A 2016) 
Brian Brown (119 3A 1975, 126 3A 1976) 
Dave Yohn (112 3A 1969, 112 3A 1970) 
Steve Thompson (133 3A 1968, 138 3A 1969) 
Stan Zeamer (95 3A 1964, 120 3A 1965) 
Jerry Williams (95 3A 1962, 112 3A 1964) 
Lee Hershey (112 3A 1962, 120 3A 1963) 
Roy Miller (180 3A 1962, 180 3A 1963) 
Glenn Mentzler (Unl 3A 1962, Unl 3A 1963) 
Larry Shenk (138 3A 1959, 145 3A 1960) 
Donald Heisey (127 3A 1958, 127 3A 1959) 
Kenneth Heisey (165 3A 1958, 165 3A 1959) 
Jay Ruhl (145 3A 1957, 154 3A 1958) 
Nelson Steffy (165 3A 1951, 185 3A 1952) 
Elmer Hershey (115 3A 1938, 125 3A 1939) 
 
MANHEIM TOWNSHIP (8) 
Four championships 
Kaedyn Williams (106 3A 2021, 113 3A 2022,  

114 3A 2023, 114 3A 2024) 
Two championships 
Cortlandt Schuyler (120 3A 2012, 126 3A 2013) 
Barry Blefko (98 3A 1975, 105 3A 1976) 
Jeff Duke (120 3A 1970, 127 3A 1971) 
Dan Blakinger (103 3A 1969, 103 3A 1970) 
Robert Funk (Unl 3A 1965, Hwt 3A 1966) 
Ken LaBone (133 3A 1955, 138 3A 1956) 
William LaBone (133 3A 1954, 145 3A 1955) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
McCASKEY, J.P. (11) 
Three championships 
Chris Xakellis (119 3A 1976, 119 3A 1977, 132 3A 1978) 
Dick Clarke (127 3A 1946, 127 3A 1947, 127 3A 1948) 
Two championships 
Walter Kottmyer (154 3A 1955, 154 3A 1956) 
Dick Charles (103 3A 1953, 112 3A 1954) 
Jere Hemperly (95 3A 1952, 112 3A 1953) 
Robert Miller (120 3A 1950, 127 3A 1951) 
John Shilling (145 3A 1947, 154 3A 1948) 
Merv Kreider (185 3A 1947, 185 3A 1948) 
Merv Hemperly (95 3A 1946, 103 3A 1947) 
Leroy Duke (103 3A 1945, 112 3A 1946) 
Robert Miller (120 3A 1945, 120 3A 1946) 
 
MECHANICSBURG (1) 
Two championships 
Jack Parry (Unl 3A 1978, Unl 3A 1979) 
 
MIDDLETOWN (2) 
Three championships 
Tyler Nauman (103 3A 2004, 112 3A 2005, 130 3A 2007) 
Two championships 
Chris Kochinsky (119 3A 2007, 119 3A 2008) 
 
MILLERSBURG (1) 
Two championships 
Sam Sassani (160 2A 1990, 152 2A 1991) 
 
MILTON HERSHEY (2) 
Two championships 
Sharron Townsend (140 3A 2011, 138 3A 2012) 
Eric Rush (140 2A 2004, 145 2A 2005) 
 
MUHLENBERG (1) 
Two championships 
Brent Wiley (119 3A 1980, 119 3A 1981) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
NEW OXFORD (1) 
Two championships 
Jordan Conaway (103 3A 2010, 112 3A 2011) 
 
NEWPORT (6) 
Three championships 
Damian Jones (171 2A 1991, 171 2A 1992, 171 2A 1993) 
Andy Zook (95 3A 1972, 105 3A 1973, 119 3A 1974) 
Sherm Hostler (95 3A 1963, 103 3A 1964, 112 3A 1965) 
Two championships 
Ethan Rode (220 2A 2019, 195 2A 2020) 
Bruce Jones (165 3A 1968, 165 3A 1969) 
Clyde Cressler (95 3A 1958, 112 3A 1961) 
 
NORTHERN LEBANON (4) 
Three championships 
Aaron Seidel (106 2A 2022, 107 2A 2023, 121 2A 2024) 
Two championships 
Colin Leonard (126 2A 2018, 132 2A 2019) 
Luke Funck (182 2A 2016, 182 2A 2017) 
Jim Collins (103 3A 1999, 112 2A 2001) 
 
NORTHERN (2) 
Two championships 
Mark Murphy (145 3A 2002, 152 3A 2003) 
Bob McCurdy (145 2A 1982, 155 3A 1983) 
 
OLEY VALLEY (3) 
Two championships 
Jeremy Walsh (130 2A 2001, 130 2A 2002) 
Jeff Reese (119 2A 1995, 125 2A 1996) 
Dan Hannum (112 2A 1986, 112 2A 1987) 
 
PENN MANOR (1) 
Two championships 
Bruce Landis (167 3A 1976, 167 3A 1977) 
 
PEQUEA VALLEY (2) 
Two championships 
Gabe Miller (132 2A 2017, 145 2A 2019( 
Mitchell Ball (160 2A 2010, 160 2A 2011) 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

PIAA DISTRICT III WRESTLING CHAMPIONS (1938-2024) 
 

 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
READING (2) 
Two championships 
Kevin Maier (125 3A 1997, 135 3A 1998) 
Bruce Gilmore (165 3A 1954, 165 3A 1955) 
 
RED LAND (2) 
Two championships 
John Worley (105 3A 1980, 105 3A 1981) 
Tim Pierce (98 3A 1978, 98 3A 1979) 
 
RED LION (1) 
Three championships 
Chris Albright (103 3A 2006, 112 3A 2007, 125 3A 2008) 
 
SCHUYLKILL VALLEY (7) 
Three championships 
Colin Shober (130 2A 2008, 135 2A 2009, 140 2A 2010) 
Glenn Shober (125 2A 2004, 135 2A 2005, 152 2A 2006) 
Two championships 
Josh Giorgio (120 2A 2013, 126 2A 2014) 
Noah Horst (145 2A 2010, 160 2A 2011) 
Nate Giorgio (103 2A 2009, 119 2A 2011) 
Steve Fehnel (112 2A 2004, 135 2A 2004) 
Jake Stork (119 2A 1997, 140 2A 1998) 
 
SHIPPENSBURG (2) 
Two championships 
Dominic Frontino (138 3A 2020, 160 3A 2023) 
William Hershey (120 3A 1959, 127 3A 1960) 
 
SOLANCO (3) 
Three championships 
Thomas Haines (220 3A 2012, 220 3A 2013, 285 3A 2014) 
Two championships 
Bo Spiller (220 3A 2014, 285 3A 2015) 
Dan Neff (130 3A 2010, 135 3A 2011) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
SOUTH WESTERN (6) 
Four championships 
Joey Wildasin (112 3A 1987, 119 3A 1988, 125 3A 1989, 130 3A 1990) 
Three championships 
Cameron Throckmorton (103 3A 2008, 125 3A 2010, 130 3A 2011) 
Two championships 
Jared Sullivan (112 3A 1997, 119 3A 1998) 
Steve Elicker (145 3A 1988, 160 3A 1989) 
Jay Egloff (167 2A 1984, 185 3A 1985) 
Gene Gobrecht (138 2A 1982, 138 2A 1983) 
 
SPRING GROVE (1) 
Two championships 
Ryan Gruver (189 3A 2000, 189 3A 2001) 
 
STEELTON (2) 
Four championships 
Ben Klugh (85 3A 1938, 105 3A 1939, 115 3A 1940, 125 3A 1941) 
Two championships 
Eugene Donato (85 3A 1939, 95 3A 1940) 
 
STEELTON HIGHSPIRE (1) 
Two championships 
Craig Corbin (98 2A 1983, 105 2A 1984) 
 
SUSQUEHANNA TOWNSHIP (6) 
Four championships 
Edmond Ruth (145 3A 206, 152 2A 2017, 170 2A 2018, 170 3A 2019) 
Three championships 
Jesse Rawls Jr. (145 2A 1989, 152 2A 1990, 171 3A 1991) 
Two championships 
Averee Robinson (285 3A 2010, 285 3A 2011) 
Edward Ruth (160 3A 2007, 171 3A 2008) 
Dwayne Brewer (155 2A 1978, 167 2A 1979) 
Chris Black (95 3A 1966, 103 3A 1967) 
 
SUSQUEHANNOCK (1) 
Three championships 
Adam LoPiccolo (275 3A 2001, 189 3A 2002, 215 3A 2003) 
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MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
SUSQUENITA (6) 
Two championships 
Mason McLendon (106 2A 2021, 114 2A 2023) 
Dalton Group (160 2A 2016, 170 2A 2017) 
Joe Harper (145 2A 2007, 145 2A 2008) 
Jared Daum (112 2A 1985, 126 2A 1986) 
Brian Fisher (145 2A 1985, 155 2A 1986) 
Rich Williams (119 2A 1984, 119 2A 1985) 
 
TRINITY (4) 
Two championships 
Jagger Gray (172 2A 2022, 160 2A 2023) 
Patrick Demark (106 2A 2018, 138 2A 2020) 
Ryan Diehl (113 2A 2012, 126 2A 2013) 
Adam Geiger (171 2A 2011, 195 2A 2013) 
 
UPPER DAUPHIN (2) 
Three championships 
Jeff Eure (152 2A 1995, 189 2A 1997, 189 2A 1998) 
Two championships 
Danny Kerwin (275 2A 1993, 275 2A 1994) 
 
WARWICK (4) 
Three championships 
Antonio Giorgio (189 3A 2008, 215 3A 2009, 189 3A 2010) 
Jeff Martin (152 3A 1989, 160 3A 1990, 160 3A 1991) 
Jeff Rosenberger (98 3A 1976, 105 3A 1977, 132 3A 1979) 
Two championships 
Scott Mitchell (130 2A 1990, 125 2A 1991) 
 
WAYNESBORO (2) 
Two championships 
Dana Weber (119 3A 1993, 130 3A 1994) 
Kurt Bowman (145 3A 1984, 155 3A 1985) 
 
WEST PERRY (2) 
Two championships 
Deven Jackson (106 2A 2020, 113 2A 2022) 
Brad Morrison (189 2A 2021, 215 2A 2022)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
WEST YORK (10) 
Three championships 
Bob Brown (95 3A 1942, 112 3A 1943, 133 3A 1945) 
Carl Bowser (103 3A 1942, 120 3A 1943, 120 3A 1944) 
John Bowser (85 3A 1940, 85 3A 1941, 112 3A 1942) 
Two championships 
Chad Luckenbaugh (112 2A 1995, 130 2A 1996) 
Jeff Wolfe (189 2A 1992, 189 2A 1993) 
Bill Luckenbaugh (120 3A 1968, 127 3A 1969) 
Leon Senft (112 3A 1948, 120 3A 1949) 
Herb Marley (103 3A 1946, 120 3A 1947) 
Bob King (154 3A 1946, 165 3A 1947) 
Eugene Brady (95 3A 1943, 103 3A 1944) 
 
WILSON (2) 
Three championships 
Jeff Gibble (103 3A 1992, 103 3A 1993, 112 3A 1994) 
Two championships 
Drew Keiser (Unl 3A 1976, Unl 3A 1977) 
 
WYOMISSING (4) 
Three championships 
Nick Hodgkins (130 2A 2009, 135 2A 2010, 145 2A 2011) 
Patrick Tierney (140 2A 1999, 152 2A 2000, 152 2A 2001) 
Two championships 
Matt Langdon (103 2A 1997, 112 2A 1998) 
Jeff Torok (119 2A 1987, 119 2A 1988) 
 
YORK (2) 
Two championships 
Reuben Washington (185 3A 1960, 180 3A 1961) 
William Billett (95 3A 1951, 112 3A 1952) 
 
YORK SUBURBAN (2) 
Two championships 
Steve Lucchesi (140 2A 2002, 145 2A 2003) 
Brad Groover (125 2A 1997, 130 2A 1998) 
 
YORK TECHNOLOGY (2) 
Two championships 
Mark Banks (145 3A 1985, 155 3A 1986) 
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MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
MULTIPLE SCHOOLS 
Four championships 
Tyshawn White Bishop McDevitt (106 2A 2013) 
  Central Dauphin (113 3A 2014) 
  Central Dauphin (120 3A 2015) 
  Central Dauphin (126 3A 2016) 
Three championships 
Mark Banks York Suburban (138 2A 1984) 
  York Vo-Tech (145 3A 1985) 
  York Vo-Tech (155 3A 1986) 
 
Two championships 
Tyler Updegraff Bishop McDevitt (145 2A 2018) 
  Hershey (152 2A 2019) 
 
Andrew Wert Trinity (120 2A 2015) 
  Central Dauphin (132 3A 2018) 
 
Arty Walsh Juniata (119 2A 2010) 
  Schuylkill Valley (126 2A 2012) 
 
Joe Byers Delone Catholic (103 2A 2010) 
  Boiling Springs (103 2A 2011) 
 
Dee Evans Steelton-Highspire (135 2A 1994) 
  Cumberland Valley (130 3A 1995) 
 
Damien Harris Cumberland Valley (125 3A 1994) 
  Harrisburg (135 3A 1995) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
19: Cumberland Valley 
 
18: Manheim Central 
 
17: Cedar Cliff 
 Central Dauphin 
 
12: Hershey 
 
11:  Bermudian Springs 
 J.P. McCaskey 
 
10:  West York 
 
  9: Biglerville 
 Brandywine Heights 
 Hanover 
 
  8: Manheim Township 
 
  7:  Bishop McDevitt 
 Boiling Springs 
 Lower Dauphin 
 Schuylkill Valley 
 
  6: Big Spring 
 Newport 
 South Western 
 Susquehanna Township 
 Susquenita 
 
  5:  
 Delone Catholic 
 Hamburg 
 
  4:  Chambersburg 
 Dallastown 
 East Pennsboro 
 Juniata 
 Northern Lebanon 
 Trinity 
 Warwick 
 Wyomissing 
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  3:  Cocalico 
 Columbia 
 Dover 
 Garden Spot 
 Halifax 
 Hempfield 
 Lancaster Catholic 
 Littlestown 
 Oley Valley 
 Solanco 
 
  2: Camp Hill 
 Central York 
 Conestoga Valley 
 Conrad Weiser 
 Daniel Boone 
 East Juniata 
 Elizabethtown 
 Exeter Township 
 Harrisburg 
 Middletown 
 Milton Hershey 
 Northern York 
 Pequea Valley 
 Reading 
 Red Land 
 Shippensburg 
 Steelton 
 Upper Dauphin 
 Waynesboro 
 West Perry 
 Wilson 

York 
 York Suburban 
 York Technology 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MULTIPLE CHAMPIONS: BY SCHOOL, ALL-TIME 
 
  1: Annville-Cleona 
 Berks Catholic 
 Carlisle 
 Ephrata 
 Gettysburg 
 Governor Mifflin 
 Kennard-Dale 
 Lampeter-Strasburg 
 Mechanicsburg 
 Millersburg 
 Muhlenberg 
 New Oxford 
 Penn Manor 
 Red Lion 
 Spring Grove 
 Steelton Highspire 
 Susquehannock 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


